IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6904 OF 2015

Union of India and Ors.Petitioners
-VersusBharat Foods Co-operative Ltd.Respondent

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31th August, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Though we are not happy with the way application for condonation of delay has been filed but taking note of the fact that the issued raised in this petition is already pending before this Court where leave has been granted, we are condoning the delay.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Tag with C.A. No. 7454 of 2013 along with other connected matters."

Accordingly, Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal was issued to sole respondent through Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate, who has already filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent. Counter affidavit has already been filed in this matter.

It is submitted that counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case despite this Registry's notice dated 4th January, 2016. Time to file statement of case has already been expired. The appeal is ready for hearing.

The office report for pre-final hearing is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court. Dated this the 29th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:1.Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.

 Mr. AshwaniKumar, Advocate, Chamber No. 414, Delhi High Court. New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR